

## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

## FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

In the Matter of Proclaiming 2023 as a	)	RESOLUTION
Year of Celebrating Adventist Health	)	#R-23 <b><i>0</i>02</b>
Tillamook and Its 50 years of Caring for	)	
Tillamook County	)	

This matter came before the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners on January 11, 2023 at the request of Eric Swanson, President, Adventist Health Tillamook. The Board, being fully apprised of the records and files therein, finds as follows"

- On August 15, 1973, Northwest Medical Foundation of Tillamook, a wholly owned subsidiary of Adventist Health, filed for nonprofit status to operate Tillamook County General Hospital.
- 2. Fifty years later in 2023, Adventist Health Tillamook is committed to its vision of transforming the health experience of its community by improving health, enhancing interactions, and making care more accessible.
- 3. Adventist Health Tillamook performs its vision through a 25-bed critical access, Level 4 Trauma Medical Center with five rural health clinics in Tillamook County, responding to 5,000+ ambulance calls and providing care to 10,000+ emergency patients, 10,000+ urgent care patients, 80,000+ medical office patients, performing 1,400+ medical procedures and 120+ baby deliveries.
- 4. Adventist Health Tillamook employs 470 associates and 45 medical providers and is one of the largest employers in Tillamook County providing over \$3,000,000 in community benefit in 2021, including in-kind and financial donations to feeding the homeless, community health development and education, and many community organizations.
- 5. Adventist Health Tillamook celebrates the support of the community as a dedicated healthcare partner toward the mutual benefits that come with reliable, high-quality and compassionate healthcare.
- 6. On the 50th Anniversary of Adventist Health Tillamook, Tillamook County celebrates its mission-driven staff, physicians, and volunteers who selflessly care for our community.
- 7. Tillamook County looks forward to the bright future of healthcare as a point of community pride known for its high quality on the Oregon Coast.

## NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that:

The Tillamook County Board of Commissioners do hereby proclaim 2023 as a 8. year of celebrating Adventist Health Tillamook and its 50 years of caring for Tillamook County.

Dated this 11th day of January, 2023.

Special Deputy

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON	Aye Nay Abstain/Absent
Erin D. Skear, Chair	
Mary Faith Bell, Vice-Chair	<del>\times</del>
David Yamamoto, Commissioner	<u></u>
/ A天TEST: Tassi O'Neil, County Clerk	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
By: Special Deputy	William K. Sargent, County Counsel

